

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(Special Original Jurisdiction)**

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SEVENTH DAY OF SEPTEMBER,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NINALA JAYASURYA



IA No. 1 OF 2023

IN

WP NO: 25287 OF 2023

Between:

Baliya Sarojamma, W/o. Late B.Rangappa, Aged about 40 years, Occ: Cultivation, R/o.D.No.9-115, Morampalli, H/o.Koduru, Chilamathur Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District Erstwhile Anantapur District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, Represented by its Principal Secretary, Revenue (Assignment) Department, Secretariat Buildings, At Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The District Collector, Sri Satya Sai District, at Puttaparthi Erstwhile Anantapur District.
3. The Joint Collector, Sri Satya Sai District, at Puttaparthi Erstwhile Anantapur District.
4. The Sub-Collector, Penukonda, Sri Satya Sai District., Erstwhile Anantapur District.
5. The Tahsildar, Chilamathur Mandal, Chilamathur, Sri Satya Sai District Erstwhile Anantapur District.
6. Smt. Baliya Kristamma, W/o Late Venkataramappa, Aged about 70 years, R/o Morampalli, H/o Koduru Village, Chilamathur Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District., Erstwhile Anantapur District.

...Respondents

Counsel for the Petitioner :P NARAHARI BABU

Counsel for the Respondent Nos. 1 to 5 :GP FOR REVENUE

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to suspend the operation of proceedings passed by 3rd respondent in RC.No.6622/2017/D4 dated 20.05.2023 and also consequential proceedings issued by 5th respondent in Form I by the 5th Respondent in Rc.No.243/2023 dated 17.08.2023 in respect of an extent of Ac.1.47 cents out of Ac.2.94 cents in Sy.No.772-5 situated at Koduru Village, Chilumatur Mandal, Sri Sathya Sai District erstwhile Anantapur District, pending disposal of WP No. 25287 of 2023, on the file of the High Court.

**The Court made the following
ORDER:**

“Considering the submission that in the impugned proceedings a direction was issued to initiate action under the provisions of the A.P. Assigned Lands (Prohibition of Transfers) Act, 1977, which is not sustainable, there shall be interim suspension as prayed for, for a period of six (6) weeks.”

Sd/- V. SAVITRI GOWRI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Principal Secretary, State of Andhra Pradesh, Revenue (Assignment) Department, Secretariat Buildings, At Velagapudi, Amaravathi, Andhra Pradesh.
2. The District Collector, Sri Satya Sai District, at Puttaparthi Erstwhile Anantapur District.
3. The Joint Collector, Sri Satya Sai District, at Puttaparthi Erstwhile Anantapur District.
4. The Sub-Collector, Penukonda, Sri Satya Sai District., Erstwhile Anantapur District.
5. The Tahsildar, Chilamathur Mandal, Chilamathur, Sri Satya Sai District Erstwhile Anantapur District.
6. Smt. Balija Kristamma, W/o Late Venkataramappa, Aged about 70 years, R/o Morampalli, H/o Koduru Village, Chilamathur Mandal, Sri Satya Sai District., Erstwhile Anantapur District. (Addressee Nos. 1 to 6 By RPAD)
7. One CC to SRI. P NARAHARI BABU Advocate [OPUC]
8. Two CCs to GP FOR REVENUE, High Court Of Andhra Pradesh. [OUT]
9. One spare copy.

PSD

HIGH COURT

NJS,J

DATED:27/09/2023

NOTE: LIST THIS CASE AFTER THREE (3) WEEKS

ORDER

I.A.NO.1 OF 2023
IN
WP.No.25287 of 2023

INTERIM SUSPENSION

